PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3830984

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALLRED & ASSOCIATES, INC.	04/05/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FRONTIER ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS CORP
Street Address:	4500 W. 6TH AVE
City:	STILLWATER
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	74074

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8556358

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)232-1096

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4057477113

Email: marty@martyhigh.com
Correspondent Name: MARTIN S. HIGH
Address Line 1: PO BOX 33190

Address Line 4: CLEMSON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29633

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FES-RACK
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARTIN S. HIGH
SIGNATURE:	/Martin S. High/
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2016

Total Attachments: 1

source=Allred Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 503784338 REEL: 038287 FRAME: 0061

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Allred & Associates, Inc., a New York Corporation having an office at 321 Route 5 West, Elbridge, NY 13060-0321 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), by an assignment dated May 14, 2010, owns an undivided fifty percent (50%) right, title and interest in an invention related to a "Robust Lightweight Electronic Rack Enclosure" of which Lyndal W. Fitzgerald and Jimmie B. Allred, III, are the inventors (the "Invention"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR owns an undivided 50% interest in the following patent applications and patent directed to the Invention (the "Patent Properties"):

- US Provisional Application Serial No. 61/330,044, filed on April 30, 2010,
- US Utility Patent Application Serial No. 13/098,449, filed on April 30, 2011, which issued on October 15, 2013 as U.S. Patent No. 8,556,358;
- Patent Cooperation Treaty International Application serial number PCT/US11/34707, filed on April 30, 2011;
- Canadian patent application serial number CA 2792255, which is the Canadian national stage entry of PCT/US11/34707, filed September 5, 2012;

WHEREAS, Frontier Electronic Systems Corp., a domestic Oklahoma Corporation located at 4500 W 6th Street, Stillwater, OK 74075 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the fifty percent (50%) right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in and to the aforementioned invention and applications, and of, in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and in any and all foreign countries; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration conveyed by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in the Invention and the Patent Properties. ASSIGNOR states that it has the right to convey the interest herein assigned, and has not executed and will not execute any other assignment in conflict herewith.

Executed as of the \(\sigma \) day of April, 2016:

Assignor:

Allred & Associates, Inc.

Assignee:

Frontier Electronic Systems Corp.

Jimmid B. Allred, III, President

(00650731.DOCX 2)

PATENT REEL: 038287 FRAME: 0062

RECORDED: 04/14/2016